

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10370/2023

Nirmala Kumari W/o Late Tej Prakash

-----Petitioner

Versus

Principal Secretary Cooperative

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Ms. Aradhana Swami

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

17/07/2023

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that without following the required procedure and even without providing an opportunity of hearing, the Committee of Ghandawa Gram Sewa Sahakari Samiti has taken a decision to terminate the petitioner from the post of Manager in its meeting on 3.7.2023 and such proposal has been sent to the Managing Director, Jhunjhunu Central Cooperative Bank, Ltd. as well as Dy. Registrar, Sahkari Samiti, Jhunjhunu Division, Jhunjhunu. Such proposal is against the principles of natural justice.

Let notices be issued to respondents of the writ petition as also of stay application, returnable within a period of three weeks.

Dasti service is permitted.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J